Sensitivity analysis
the following table demonstrates the post-tax impact of:

› 15% strengthening of the euro against the uS dollar, Serbian dinar, Hungarian florint, polish zloty and Indian rupee;

› 10% strengthening of the euro against the Czech crown, and Romanian lei; and

› 20% strengthening of the euro against the new Israeli shekel

Plaza Centers n.V. AnnuAl RepoRt 2008FinanCial statements

89

With all other variables held constant (the impact on the Group’s equity is the same):
  effect on post tax profit
  for the year ended December 31,
 Increase in 2008 2007
 currency rate €’000 €’000

euR vs. uSD, RSD, HuF, and pln 15% (1,079) 1,101
euR vs. InR(1) 15% (73) –
euR vs. CZK, Ron 10% (460) (104)
euR vs. nIS 20% (98) –

1 effect on equity

A similar weakening of the euro against all currencies at December 31 would have had the equal but opposite effect on the post tax
profit and equity to the amount shown above on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

Derivatives and debentures
Sensitivity analysis – changes in exchange rates euro to new Israeli shekel
  Fair value change  Fair value change
  (nIS weakening  (nIS strengthening
  against euR) Fair value against euR)
  €’000 €’000 €’000

   20% 5.2973 -20%
Derivative A   (11,758) 10,142 11,758
Derivative B   (32,979) 10,181 32,979
Debentures A   9,355 (46,773) (9,355)
Debentures B  25,674 (128,371) (25,674)

total net   (9,708) (154,821) 9,708

interest rate risk
Profile
As of the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount Carrying amount
 2008 2007
Currency rate €’000 €’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 64,301 5,898

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 207,468 370,076
Financial liabilities (288,580) (70,083)

  (81,112) 299,993

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 30 basis points in euRIBoR interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. this analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. the analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2007.

Variable Interest balances (excluding debentures and structure A).
 Profit or loss
 30 bp 30 bp
December 31, 2008 Increase Decrease

Variable rate Instruments 54 (54)

 profit or loss
 100 bp 100 bp
December 31, 2007 Increase Decrease

Variable rate Instruments (52) 52

Plaza Centers n.V. AnnuAl RepoRt 2008FinanCial statements

nOtes tO tHe COnsOliDateD FinanCial statements
COntinUeD

90

nOte 34 – FinanCial instrUments COntinUeD

Financial risk management continued
Fair value sensitivity analysis for structure B
the Group accounts for one structure at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate
swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. the change in interest rates at the reporting date would
result in the following affect on the structure value:

Sensitivity analysis – changes in Interest on structure
  Fair value change  Fair value change
  increase 5 bp Fair value decrease 5 bp
  €’000 €’000 €’000

Structure B (see note 11)  (29) 9,864 32

Derivatives and debentures
Sensitivity analysis – changes in Israeli CPI
 Fair value change Fair value Fair value change
 2% 106.5 2%
 €’000 €’000 €’000

Derivative-A 1,379 10,142 (1,379)
Derivative-B 3,501 10,181 (3,501)
Debenture-A (648) (46,774) 648
Debenture-B (2,046) (128,370) 2,046

total net 2,186 (154,821) (2,186)

Sensitivity analysis – changes in interest on debenture
 Fair Value change  Fair Value change
 – increase 100 bp Fair Value – decrease 100 bp
 €’000 €’000 €’000

Derivative-A (3,177) 10,142 3,403
Derivative-B (6,775) 10,181 7,164
Debenture-A 1,103 (46,774) (1,164)
Debenture-B 2,808 (128,370) (2,926)

total net (6,041) (154,821) 6,477

Fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts
the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities shown in the balance sheet are a reasonable approximation of the fair value
of such financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of Structure A (refer also to note 11).

Interest rates used for determining fair value
the interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the Israeli government Galil debentures yield
curve at the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread, and were as follows:
 December 31, December 31,
 2008 2007

Derivatives – outflow* 2.67%–3.73% 6.33%–6.6%